# 503366382 06/25/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3413004

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER	MERGER		
EFFECTIVE DATE:		06/13/1996	06/13/1996		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
RAPAK, INC.			06/13/1996		
<b>RECEIVING PARTY D</b>	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	PACKAG	NG SYSTEMS, INC.			
Street Address:	737 OAK	RIDGE DRIVE			
City:	ROMEO	MEOVILLE			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	VOIS			
Postal Code:	60446				
Property Type 5690		Number 690151	-		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 2				
		690151			
Patent Number: 5810		810059	059		
CORRESPONDENCE					
Fax Number:		312)775-8100			
	•	the e-mail address first; if that is un	successful, it will be sent		
•	•	if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser	nt via US Mail.		
Phone:		127758000			
•		• •	pto@mcandrews-ip.com		
Correspondent Name:MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD.Address Line 1:500 W. MADISON STREET					
Address Line 1:					
Address Line 4:		CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661			
			28797US01 & 02		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			DAVID Z. PETTY		
SIGNATURE:		/David Z. Petty/			
DATE SIGNED:		06/25/2015			
Total Attachments: 26	w of Develo	into Deckoping Oustomethe and M			
Jurce=Articles of Merge	л ог нарак	into Packaging Systems#page1.tif			

source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page1.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page2.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page3.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page4.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page5.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page6.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page7.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page8.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page9.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page10.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page11.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page12.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page13.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page14.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page15.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page16.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page17.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page18.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page19.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page20.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page21.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page22.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page23.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page24.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page25.tif source=Articles of Merger of Rapak into Packaging Systems#page26.tif

File Number 5485-727-6

# State of Allinois Office of The Secretary of State

Whereas, articles of merger of packaging systems, inc. incorporated under the laws of the state of illinois have been filed in the office of the secretary of state as provided by the business corporation act of illinois, in force july 1, a.d. 1984.

Now Therefore, I, George H. Ryan, Secretary of State of the State of Illinois, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby issue this certificate and attach hereto a copy of the Application of the aforesaid corporation.

In Testimony Whereof, I hereto set my hand and cause to be



affixed the Great Seal of the State of Illinois, at the City of Springfield, this  $^{14TH}$ day of  $^{JUNE}$  A.D. 19  $^{96}$  and of the Independence of the United States the two hundred and  $^{20TH}$ .

eorge M UC

	•	i i kl	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Form <b>BCA-11.25</b> (Rev. Jan. 1995)	ARTICLES OF N CONSOLIDATION OF		File #5485-727-
George H. Ryan - Secretary of State Department of Business Services	FILED	DAID	SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE This space for use by Secretary of State
DO NOT SEND CASHI Remit payment in check or money order, payable to "Secretary of State." Filing fee is \$100, but if a merger or consolidation of more than 2 corpo- rations, \$50 for each additional cor- poration.		PAID JUN 18 1996	Date (0/14/96) Filing Fee \$200, Approved:
1. Names of the corporations propos	merge , ing to <del>concolidato</del> <del>exchango-charco</del>	and the state or (	country of their incorporation:
Name of Corporation Academy Display, Inc. Packaging Systems, Inc. Shamrock Specialty Package Rapak, Inc.	ring, Inc.	State or Country Of Incorporation Illinois Illinois Illinois Illinois	
<ol> <li>The laws of the state or country undation or exchange.</li> </ol>	nder which each corporation	on is incorporated	permit such merger, consoli-
surviving 3. (a) Name of the now corpor -acquiring- (b) it shall be governed by the la	ration: <u>Packaging Sys</u> ws of: <u>Illinois</u>	tems, Inc.	
merger 4. Plan of c <del>oncolidation</del> is as foll <del>exchange</del>		-	eement of Merger.
If not sufficient sp	ace to cover this point, ac	ld one or more sh	eets of this size.
		FXP	EDITED

x

JUN 14 1996 SECRETARY OF STATE PATENT REEL: 036026 FRAME: 0167 merger Plan of <del>consolidation . exchango</del>

5.

was approved, as to each corporation not organized in Illinois, in compliance with the laws of the state under which it is organized, and (b) as to each Illinois corporation, as follows:

(The following items are not applicable to mergers under §11.30---90% owned subsidiary provisions. See Article 7.)

(Only "X" one box for each corporation)

By the shareholders, a resolution of the board of directors having been duly adopted and submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders. Not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation voted in favor of the action taken.

By written consent of the shareholders having not less than the number minimum of votes required bγ statute and by the articles of incorporation. Shareholders who have not consented in writing have been given notice in accordance with §7.10 (\$11.220)

By written consent of ALL the shareholders entitled to vote on the action, in accordance with § 7.10 & § 11.20

Rapak, Inc.	G	<b>D</b> .
Shamrock Specialty Packaging,		$\Sigma$
Academy Display, Inc.	Ο.	
Packaging Systems, Inc.		Ð /

(§ 11.20)

- 6. (Not applicable if surviving, new or acquiring corporation is an Illinois corporation) Not applicable.
  - It is agreed that, upon and after the issuance of a certificate of merger, consolidation or exchange by the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois:
    - a. The surviving, new or acquiring corporation may be served with process in the State of Illinois in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of any corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois which is a party to the merger, consolidation or exchange and in any proceeding for the enforcement of the rights of a dissenting shareholder of any such corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois against the surviving, new or acquiring corporation.
  - b. The Secretary of State of the State of Illinois shall be and hereby is irrevocably appointed as the agent of the surviving, new or acquiring corporation to accept service of process in any such proceedings, and
  - c. The surviving, new or acquiring corporation will promptly pay to the dissenting shareholders of any corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois which is a party to the merger, consolidation or exchange the amount, if any, to which they shall be entitled under the provisions of "The Business Corporation Act of 1983" of the State of Illinois with respect to the rights of dissenting shareholders.

. (Complete this item if reporting a merger under § 11.30—90% owned subsidiary provisions.)

7.

a. The number of outstanding shares of each class of each merging subsidiary corporation and the number of su shares of each class owned immediately prior to the adoption of the plan of merger by the parent corporation, a:

N	Outst	ber of Shares anding h Class	Number of Shares of Each Class Owned Immediately Prior to Merger by the Parent Corporation	
<b></b>				
b.	(Not applicable to 100% owned subsidiaries) N The date of mailing a copy of the plan of merger and subsidiary corporation was		ent to the shareholders of each mergin	
	Was written consent for the merger or written waiver of all subsidiary corporations received?	rof the 30-day period by t	he holders of all the outstanding share	
	(If the answer is "No," the duplicate copies of the A until after 30 days following the mailing of a copy o the shareholders of each merging subsidiary corp	of the plan of merger and		
	indersigned corporations have caused these article der penalties of perjury, that the facts stated hereir			
Dated	Jane 13 19 96	Academy Display	, Inc.	
attested by	$2g \mu Q f$		act Name of Corporation)	
•	(Signature of Secretary or Assistant Secretary)	(Signature	of President or Vice President)	
	John H. Schwan, Secretary	Paul F. Petriek	-	
·	(Type or Print Name and Title)	(Тур	e or Print Name and Title)	
Dated	19	Packaging Syste	ms, Inc.	
attested by	Bruerles Bluern (Signature of Secretary or Assistant Secretary)	by H	of President or Vice President)	
	Beverly Schwan, Secretary	John H. Schwan,	President	
	(Type or Print Name and Title)	(Тур	e or Print Name and Title)	
Dated	June 13 19 96	Shamrock Specia	lty Packaging, Inc.	
attested by	<u>VQH2</u>	by Paul 7	tot Name of Corporation)	
	(Offentium of Codestani or Accident Coomtani)	REEL: (	- Patent Vice President' 36026 FRAME: 0169	

# Form BCA-11.25 Articles of Merger

# Signature Page - Continued

8. The undersigned corporation has caused these articles to be signed by their duly authorized officers, each of who affirms, under penalties or perjury, that the facts stated herein are true.

, 1996. Dated: 13

attested by: John H. Schwan, Secretary

Rapak. Inc. (exact name of corporation)

Christopher Rutter, President

PATENT REEL: 036026 FRAME: 0170

#### PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

OF

#### ACADEMY DISPLAY, INC., an Illinois corporation,

# SHAMROCK SPECIALTY PACKAGING, INC., an Illinois corporation,

and

# RAPAK, INC., an Illinois corporation

#### WITH AND INTO

# PACKAGING SYSTEMS, INC., an Illinois corporation

THIS PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER (the "Agreement") is entered into as of the 24th day of May, 1996, by and among Academy Display, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Academy"), Shamrock Specialty Packaging, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Shamrock"), Rapak, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Rapak"; hereinafter Rapak, Shamrock and Academy are sometimes collectively be referred to as the "Merging Corporations") and Packaging Systems, Inc., an Illinois corporation (hereinafter referred to as "PSI" or the "Surviving Corporation"). The Merging Corporations and the Surviving Corporation may from time to time hereinafter be referred to as the "Constituent Corporations."

WHEREAS, PSI is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, having been incorporated on November 3, 1987, and having an authorized capital stock consisting of 1,000 common shares, without par value, of which 560 shares are issued and outstanding; and

WHEREAS, Academy is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, having been incorporated on July 13, 1990, and having an authorized capital stock consisting of 1,000 common shares, without par value, of which 400 shares are issued and outstanding and solely owned by PSI; and

WHEREAS, Shamrock is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, having been incorporated on March 1, 1991, and having an authorized capital stock consisting of 10,000 common shares, without par value, of which 1,000 shares are issued and outstanding with 800 shares being owned by PSI and 200 shares being owned by Daniel P. Purcell, an individual ("Purcell"); and

WHEREAS, Rapak is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, having been incorporated on March 25, 1992, and having an authorized capital stock consisting of 10,000 common shares, without par value, of which 1,000 shares are issued and outstanding and owned by three individuals; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Sections 7.10, 8.45, 11.05 and 11.20 of the Act, the Boards of Directors and shareholders of PSI and each of the respective Merging Corporations have deemed it advisable and have approved that each Merging Corporation be merged with and into PSI pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the applicable laws of the State of Illinois (the "Merger").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set forth herein, the Constituent Corporations agree as follows:

1. <u>Plan of Merger</u>. On the Effective Date (as defined herein), the separate existence of each of the Merging Corporations shall cease, except as it may be continued by statute, and the Merging Corporations shall be merged with and into the Surviving Corporation, which shall continue its corporate existence as provided herein. The Surviving Corporation shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.

2. <u>Effective Date of the Merger</u>. The Merger contemplated hereby shall become effective upon the filing of the Articles of Merger with the Illinois Secretary of State (the "Effective Date").

3. <u>Conversion of Shares</u>. The manner and basis of converting the shares of the Merging Corporations into shares of the Surviving Corporation on the Effective Date are as follows:

a. Each share of common stock of PSI outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Date shall remain outstanding immediately after the merger as an identical share of common stock of the Surviving Corporation.

b. Each issued and outstanding share of common stock of Academy shall be canceled.

c. Each issued and outstanding share of common stock of Shamrock (i) owned by PSI shall be retired and canceled and (ii) owned by Purcell shall be converted into and become .0525 shares of fully paid and nonassessable common stock, without par value, of the Surviving Corporation.

d. Each issued and outstanding share of common stock of Rapak shall be converted into and become 0.4841 shares of fully paid and nonassessable common stock, without par value, of the Surviving Corporation.

4. <u>Articles of Incorporation</u>. The Articles of Incorporation of PSI in effect immediately prior to the Effective Date, as amended as set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

5. <u>By-laws</u>. The By-laws of PSI in effect immediately prior to the Effective Date shall become and continue to be the By-laws of the Surviving Corporation.

6. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. The directors and officers of PSI immediately prior to the Effective Date shall continue as the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation to hold office for the term provided in the By-laws of the Surviving Corporation.

7. <u>Effect of the Merger</u>. On the Effective Date:

a. The Surviving Corporation shall thereupon and thereafter possess all of the rights, privileges, immunities, and franchises, both of a public or a private nature, of each of the Constituent Corporations; and all property, real, personal and mixed, all debts due on whatever account, including subscriptions to shares, and all choices in action, and all and every other asset or interest of or belonging to or due to each of the Constituent Corporations, shall be transferred to and vested in the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed; and title to any real estate, or any interest therein, vested in any of the Constituent Corporations shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Merger.

b. The Surviving Corporation shall thenceforth be responsible and liable for all the liabilities and obligations of each of the Constituent Corporations; and any claim existing or action or proceeding pending by or against any of the Constituent Corporations may be prosecuted to judgment as if the Merger had not taken place, or the Surviving Corporation may be substituted in its place; and neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of any Constituent Corporation shall be impaired by the Merger.

8. <u>Amendment</u>. At any time prior to the filing of the Articles of Merger with the Illinois Secretary of State, the respective Boards of Directors of the Constituent Corporations may amend or supplement this Agreement without the further approval of the shareholders of the Constituent Corporations; provided, however, that no such amendment or supplement shall:

a. alter the amount or kind of consideration to be received by the shareholders of the Constituent Corporations in substitution for their shares;

b. alter any term of the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation; or

c. affect the rights of the shareholders of the Constituent Corporations in a manner which is materially adverse to such shareholders.

9. <u>Abandonment</u>. The Merger contemplated by this Agreement may be abandoned by the Board of Directors of any Constituent Corporation at any time prior to the filing of Articles of Merger with the Illinois Secretary of State.

10. Further Assurances. Each of the Constituent Corporations agrees that, when requested by the Surviving Corporation, its successors or assigns, it will execute, acknowledge, deliver and file all proper deeds, assurances, assignments, bills of sale and other documents, and do all other acts and things, or cause the same to be done, which are necessary or proper in order to vest, perfect or confirm in the Surviving Corporation title to and possession of all the property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of such Constituent Corporations, or as are otherwise necessary or proper to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement.

11. Expenses of the Merger. The Surviving Corporation shall pay all expenses of carrying this Agreement into effect and of accomplishing the Merger contemplated hereby.

#### EXHIBIT A

# ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT PACKAGING SYSTEMS, INC.

WHEREAS, the Corporation desires to amend its Articles of Incorporation in order to (i) increase the total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue from One Thousand (1,000) to One Million Forty Thousand (1,040,000), (ii) establish a class of stock designated "Preferred Stock", having a par value of \$100.00 per share, consisting of forty thousand (40,000) shares, (iii) establish a series of Preferred Stock designated "Series A Preferred Stock", having a par value of \$100.00 per share, consisting of Forty Thousand (40,000) shares, and (iv) eliminate pre-emptive rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT P.ESOLVED, that the Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation be, and they hereby are, amended as follows:

I. ARTICLE THREE hereby is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"ARTICLE THREE: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Illinois Business Corporation Act of 1983, as the same now exists or may be hereafter amended, including, but not limited to, the manufacturing, marketing, and selling of packaging machines, packaging systems and plastic bags and corrugated box packaging materials and design services and providing project management related thereto."

II. ARTICLE FOUR hereby is deleted in its entirety and there is substituted therefor the following:

"ARTICLE FOUR: <u>Authorized Shares</u>. The authorized shares of the Corporation are as follows:

<u>Paragraph 4.1</u>. The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is One Million Forty Thousand (1,040,000), One Million (1,000,000) of which shares are of a class designated "Common Stock", without par value, and Forty Thousand (40,000) of which shares are of a class designated "Preferred Stock", having a par value of \$100.00 per share. Forty Thousand (40,000) of the shares of the class designated Preferred Stock shall be of a series designated "Series A Preferred Stock".

<u>Paragraph 4.2</u>. The preferences, qualifications, limitations, restrictions and special or relative rights of the Common Stock are as follows:

4.2.1 <u>Voting Rights</u>. Except as otherwise required by law or expressly provided herein, each share of Common Stock shall entitle the holder thereof to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote of the shareholders of the Corporation.

4.2.2 <u>Dividend Rights</u>. Subject to the provisions of law and of the rights of holders of the Preferred Stock, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to receive dividends at such times and in such amounts as may be determined from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

4.2.3 Liquidation Rights. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary (a "Liquidation"), after payment or provision for payment of the debts and other liabilities of the Corporation and the preferential amounts to which the holders of any outstanding Preferred Stock now or hereafter authorized shall be entitled upon such Liquidation, the holders of the Common Stock shall be entitled to share ratably in the remaining assets of the Corporation based upon the number of shares of Common Stock then held by such holders.

<u>Paragraph 4.3</u>. The preferences, qualifications, limitations, restrictions and special or relative rights of the Series A Preferred Stock are as follows:

**4.3.1** <u>Rank</u>. As to distributions upon Liquidation, the Series A Preferred Stock shall rank senior to the Common Stock.

#### 4.3.2 Voting Rights.

(a) Except as otherwise required by law or expressly provided herein, each share of Series A Preferred Stock shall entitle the holder thereof to vote on all matters submitted to a vote of the shareholders of the Corporation and to have the number of votes equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which such share of Series A Preferred Stock is then convertible pursuant to the provisions hereof, assuming for this purpose only that shares of Series A Preferred Stock are convertible into fractional shares, at the record date for the determination of shareholders entitled to vote on such matters or, if no such record date is established, at the date such vote is taken or any written consent of shareholders is solicited. Except as otherwise required by law or expressly provided herein, the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock and Common Stock shall vote together and not as separate classes.

(b) On and after the second anniversary of the date of the original issuance of Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to the Series A Purchase Agreement, the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled, voting as a separate class, to elect one director of the Corporation at each annual election of directors by the affirmative vote or consent of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock. The holders of the Series A Preferred Stock and the Common Stock, voting together as a single class as hereinbefore described, shall be entitled to elect the remaining directors of the Corporation. In the case of a vacancy in the office of the director elected by the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock, voting as a single class as hereinbefore described, such vacancy may be filled by the holders of a majority of the Series A Preferred Stock at a special meeting of the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock duly called for that purpose or pursuant to a written consent of a majority of such shareholders. Any director who shall have been elected by the holders of a class of stock (with the Series A Preferred Stock and

Common Stock being treated as a single class (voting as hereinbefore described) and the Series A Preferred Stock being treated as another class) may be removed either with or without cause, by, and only by, the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the shares of the class of stock who elected such director or directors, given either at a special meeting of such shareholders duly called for the purpose or pursuant to a written consent of a majority of shareholders, and any vacancy thereby created may be filled by the holders of that class of stock represented at such meeting or pursuant to such written consent.

#### 4.3.3 Dividend Rights.

The holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, (a) out of any assets legally available therefor and prior and in preference to the payment or declaration and setting aside for payment of any dividends on the Common Stock, preferential dividends on each share of Series A Preferred Stock (the "Series A Dividends"). The Series A Dividends shall accrue at an annual rate of 8% per annum of the Series A Cost (as hereinafter defined) thereof from and including the second anniversary of the date of issuance of each such share of Series A Preferred Stock and shall be paid if, as and when declared by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. The Series A Dividends shall accrue whether or not they have been declared and whether or not there are profits, surplus or other funds of the Corporation legally available for the payment of dividends. The Series A Dividends shall be cumulative such that all such accrued and unpaid dividends shall be fully paid or declared with funds irrevocably set apart for payment before any dividend, distribution or payment may be made with respect to the Common Stock. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, all accrued and unpaid Series A Dividends shall be paid in full in cash upon the conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock into Common Stock pursuant to Paragraph 4.3.6 hereof. The date on which the Corporation initially issues any share of Series A Preferred Stock shall be deemed to be its "date of issuance" regardless of the number of times transfer of such share is made on the stock records maintained by or for the Corporation and regardless of the number of certificates which may be issued to evidence such share.

(b) Except as otherwise provided herein, if at any time the Corporation pays less than the total amount of the Series A Dividends then accrued or declared and payable with respect to the Series A Preferred Stock, such payment shall be distributed ratably among the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock based upon the number of shares of such series held by each such holder.

#### 4.3.4 Liquidation Rights.

(a) In the event of any Liquidation, each holder of shares of Series A Preferred Stock then outstanding shall be entitled to be paid out of the assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution to its shareholders, before any payment or declaration and setting apart for payment of any amount shall be made in respect of the Common Stock, an amount equal to the Series A Liquidation Price (as hereinafter defined) per share of Series A Preferred Stock held by such holder. If upon any Liquidation, the assets to be distributed to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be insufficient to permit the payment in full to such holders of the aforesaid preferential amounts, then all of the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be distributed to such holders ratably in proportion to the full preferential amount each such holder is otherwise entitled to receive.

(b) If any of the assets of the Corporation are to be distributed other than in cash under this Paragraph 4.3.4 or for any other purpose, then the Board of Directors of the Corporation shall promptly engage independent competent appraisers to determine the value of the assets to be distributed to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock or the Common Stock. The Corporation shall, upon receipt of such appraiser's valuation, give prompt written notice to each holder of shares of the Series A Preferred Stock of the appraiser's valuation.

(c) A Change in Ownership (as hereinafter defined in Section 4.3.7), Fundamental Change (as hereinafter defined Section 4.3.7) or other reorganization in which the shareholders of this Corporation immediately prior to the transaction possess less than 50% of the voting power of the surviving entity (or its parent) immediately after the transaction shall be deemed to be a Liquidation within the meaning of this Paragraph 4.3.4, unless the holders of a majority of the Series A Preferred Stock elect by written notice to the Corporation that such Change in Ownership, Fundamental Change or reorganization shall not be deemed a Liquidation.

(d) The Corporation will also give written notice to the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock as soon as possible but in any event at least twenty (20) days prior to the date on which any such Change in Ownership, Fundamental Change or reorganization will take place.

(e) Nothing contained in this Paragraph 4.3.4 shall be deemed to prevent any holder of the Series A Preferred Stock from exercising such holder's right of conversion pursuant to Paragraph 4.3.6 hereof with respect to any share of Series A Preferred Stock at any time prior to a Liquidation, including the giving of any notice of such Liquidation.

#### 4.3.5 Redemption.

The holders of a majority of the Series A Preferred Stock may elect, upon (a) ninety (90) days prior written notice, to require the Corporation to redeem, at any time on or after the third anniversary of the date of the original issuance of Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to the terms of the Series A Purchase Agreement, all of the Series A Preferred Stock at a price per share equal to the Series A Liquidation Price by giving written notice to the Corporation of such election (the "Series A Put Notice"). Within five (5) days of receipt of the Series A Put Notice, the Corporation shall give written notice of such election to all other holders of Series A Preferred Stock. The Corporation shall be obligated to redeem all shares of Series A Preferred Stock at a price per share equal to the Series A Liquidation Price, payable in full in cash upon the ninetieth day after the date of the Series A Put Notice or such later date as the holders of a majority of the Series A Preferred Stock may designate in the Series A Put Notice (the "Put Date"). If the funds of the Corporation legally available for redemption of shares of Series A Preferred Stock on the Put Date are insufficient to redeem all shares of Series A Preferred Stock on such date, then those funds which are legally available shall be used to redeem the maximum possible number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, allocated ratably among the holders of all shares of Series A Preferred Stock based upon the number of such shares held by such holders. At the end of any subsequent calendar quarter, if additional funds of the Corporation are legally available for the redemption of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, then such funds shall immediately be used to redeem the balance of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock which the Corporation has become obligated to redeem on the Put Date but which it has not redeemed.

(b) The Corporation may elect ("Call Option"), upon ninety (90) days prior written notice to the holders of Series A Preferred Stock, to redeem, at any time on or after the third anniversary of the date of the original issuance of Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to the terms of the Series A Purchase Agreement, all of the Series A Preferred Stock at a price per share equal to the Series A Liquidation Price (the "Series A Call Notice"). If the Corporation gives the Series A Call Notice, the Corporation shall be obligated to redeem all shares of Series A Preferred Stock at a price per share equal to the Series A Liquidation Price, payable in full in cash on the ninetieth day after the date of the Series A Call Notice or such later date as the Company may designate in the Series A Call Notice (the "Call Date"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event the holders of a majority of the Series A Preferred Stock makes an Initial Offer (pursuant to and as defined in Section 9(a) of the Shareholders Agreement), the Corporation's Call Option right shall terminate and have no further force or effect.

(c) So long as any shares of Series A Preferred Stock are outstanding, no shares of Common Stock will be redeemed, purchased or otherwise acquired for any consideration and no moneys shall be paid to or made available for a sinking fund for the redemption of any shares of such stock by the Corporation. The Corporation will not permit any Subsidiary to purchase or otherwise acquire for consideration any shares of stock of the Corporation unless the Corporation would be permitted, pursuant to this Paragraph 4.3.5, to purchase or otherwise acquire such shares at such time and in such manner. (d) Nothing contained in this Paragraph 4.3.5 shall be deemed to prevent any holder of the Series A Preferred Stock from exercising such holder's right of conversion pursuant to Paragraph 4.3.6 hereof with respect to any share of Series A Preferred Stock at any time prior to the redemption of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, including after the giving of any notice of such repurchase.

(e) The Corporation shall not, and shall not permit any Subsidiary of the Corporation to, purchase or acquire any shares of Series A Preferred Stock other than pursuant to the terms of this Paragraph 4.3.5 or pursuant to an offer made on the equivalent terms to all holders of Series A Preferred Stock at the time outstanding or pursuant to the Shareholders Agreement.

#### 4.3.6 Conversion.

#### (a) <u>Conversion Procedure</u>.

(i) Any holder of shares of Series A Preferred Stock may at any time convert all or any number of such shares held by such holders into a number of shares of Common Stock computed by multiplying the number of such shares to be converted by the Series A Cost and dividing the result by the Series A Conversion Price (as hereinafter defined) then in effect.

(ii) Each conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock will be deemed to have been effected as of the close of business on the date on which the certificate or certificates representing such shares to be converted have been surrendered at the principal office of the Corporation. At such time as such conversion has been effected, the rights of each converting holder of such shares of Series A Preferred Stock as a holder will cease and the person (or entity) or persons (or entities) in whose name or names any certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock are to be issued upon such conversion will be deemed to have become the holder or holders of record of the shares of Common Stock represented thereby.

(iii) As soon as possible after a conversion has been effected, the Corporation will deliver to the converting holder:

(A) a certificate or certificates representing the number of shares of Common Stock issuable by reason of such conversion in such name or names and such denomination or denominations as the converting holder has specified;

(B) payment in an amount equal to all accrued or declared and unpaid Series A Dividends, if any, with respect to each share converted, plus the amount payable under subparagraph (vii) below with respect to such conversion; and

(C) a certificate representing any shares of Series A Preferred Stock which were represented by the certificate or certificates delivered to the Corporation in connection with such conversion but which were not converted.

(iv) If for any reason the Corporation is unable to pay any accrued or declared and unpaid Series A Dividends with respect to the shares of Series A Preferred Stock being converted, the Corporation will pay such dividends to the converting holder as soon thereafter as funds of the Corporation are legally available for such payment with interest thereon at the Prime Rate. At the request of any such converting holder, the Corporation will provide such holder with written evidence of its obligation to such holder.

(v) The issuance of certificates for shares of Common Stock upon conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock will be made without charge to the holders of such shares of Series A Preferred Stock for any issuance tax in respect thereof or other cost incurred by the Corporation in connection with such conversion and the related issuance of shares of Common Stock. Upon conversion of each share of Series A Preferred Stock, the Corporation will take all such actions as are necessary in order to insure that the Common Stock issuable with respect to such conversion will be validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable.

(vi) The Corporation will not close its books against the transfer of shares of Series A Preferred Stock or of Common Stock issued or issuable upon conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock in any manner which interferes with the timely conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock.

If any fractional interest in a share of Common Stock would, except (vii) for the provisions of this subsection (vii), be deliverable upon any conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, the Corporation, in lieu of delivering the fractional share therefor, will pay an amount to the holder thereof equal to the Market Price of such fractional interest as of the date of conversion. "Market Price" of any security means the average of the closing prices of such securit,'s sales on all securities exchanges on which such security may at the time be listed, or, if there has been no sale on any such exchange on any day, the average of the highest bid and lowest asked prices on all such exchanges at the end of such day, or, if on any day such security is not so listed, the average of the closing prices quoted in The NASDAQ Market as of 4:00 P.M., New York time, or, if on any day such security is not quoted in The NASDAQ Market, the average of the highest bid and lowest asked prices on such day in the domestic over-the-counter market as reported by the National Quotation Bureau, Incorporated, or any similar successor organization, in each such case averaged over a period of 21 days consisting of the day as of which "Market Price" is being determined and the 20 consecutive business days prior to such day. If at any time such security is not listed on any securities exchange or quoted in The NASDAQ Market or the over-the-counter market, the "Market Price" will be the fair value thereof reasonably determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

#### (b) <u>Series A Conversion Price</u>.

(i) The initial Series A Conversion Price for the Series A Preferred Stock will be \$100. In order to prevent dilution of the conversion rights granted under this Paragraph 4.3.6, the Series A Conversion Price will be subject to adjustment from time to time pursuant to this Paragraph 4.3.6. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Series A Conversion Price shall in no event be adjusted to greater than \$100 (such amount to be adjusted

proportionately in the event shares of Series A Preferred Stock are subdivided into a greater number or combined into a lesser number).

If and whenever on or after the original date of issuance of shares of (ii) Series A Preferred Stock the Corporation issues or sells, or in accordance with Paragraph 4.3.6(c) is deemed to have issued or sold, any share of its Common Stock for a consideration per share less than the Series A Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to the time of such issue or sale, then forthwith upon such issue or sale, or deemed issuance or sale, the Series A Conversion Price will be reduced, in order to increase the number of shares of Common Stock into which the Series A Preferred Stock is convertible, to that price per share determined by multiplying the Series A Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issuance or sale, or deemed issuance or sale, by a fraction (x) the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to the issuance or deemed issuance of such Common Stock plus the number of shares of Common Stock which the aggregate consideration (if any) received by the Corporation for the total number of such shares of Common Stock so issued or sold or deemed issued or sold would purchase at the then effective Series A Conversion Price, and (y) the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue or sale or deemed issuance or sale plus the number of such shares of Common Stock so issued or sold or deemed issued or sold; provided, however, that additional shares of Common Stock issued or sold (or deemed issued or sold) without consideration shall be deemed to have been issued or sold for \$0.001 per share.

(c) <u>Effect on Series A Conversion Price of Certain Events</u>. For purposes of determining the adjusted Series A Conversion Price under Paragraph 4.3.6(b), the following will be applicable:

Issuance of Options. If the Corporation in any manner grants any (i) rights or options to subscribe for or to purchase Common Stock or any stock or other securities convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock (such rights or options being herein called "Options" and such convertible or exchangeable stock or securities being herein called "Convertible Securities") and the price per share for which Common Stock is issuable upon the exercise of such Options or upon conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities is less than the Series A Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to the time of the granting of such Options, then the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or upon conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities will be deemed to be outstanding and to have been issued and sold by the Corporation for such price per share. For purposes of this Paragraph 4.3.6(c)(i), the "price per share for which Common Stock is issuable" will be determined by dividing (A) the total amount, if any, received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the granting of such Options, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration payable to the Corporation upon exercise of all such Options, plus in the case of such Options which relate to Convertible Securities, the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration, if any, payable to the Corporation upon the issuance or sale of such Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange thereof, by (B) the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of Options or upon the conversion or exchange of all such Convertible Securities issuable upon the exercise of such Options. No further adjustment of the Series A

Conversion Price will be made when Convertible Securities are actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or when Common Stock is actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.

(ii) Issuance of Convertible Securities. If the Corporation in any manner issues or sells any Convertible Securities and the price per share for which Common Stock is issuable upon such conversion or exchange is less than the Series A Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to the time of such issue or sale, then the maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities will be deemed to be outstanding and to have been issued and sold by the Corporation for such price per share. For the purposes of this Paragraph 4.3.6(c)(ii), the "price per share for which Common Stock is issuable" will be determined by dividing (A) the total amount received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the issue or sale of such Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration, if any, payable to the Corporation upon the conversion or exchange thereof, by (B) the total maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the conversion or exchange of all such Convertible Securities. No further adjustment of the Series A Conversion Price will be made when Common Stock is actually issued upon the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, and if any such issue or sale of such Convertible Securities is made upon exercise of any Options for which adjustments of the Series A Conversion Price had been or are to be made pursuant to other provisions of this Paragraph 4.3.6, no further adjustment of the Series A Conversion Price will be made by reason of such issue or sale.

Change in Option Price or Conversion Rate. If the purchase price (iii) provided for in any Options, the additional consideration, if any, payable upon the conversion or exchange of any Convertible Securities, or the rate at which any Convertible Securities are convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock change at any time, and such change is not due solely to the operation of anti-dilution provisions similar in nature to those set forth in this Paragraph 4.3.6, the Series A Conversion Price in effect at the time of such change will be readjusted to the Series A Conversion Price which would have been in effect at such time had such Options or Convertible Securities still outstanding provided for such changed purchase price, additional consideration or changed conversion rate, as the case may be, at the time initially granted, issued or sold; provided that if such adjustment would result in an increase of the Series A Conversion Price then in effect, such adjustment will not be effective until thirty (30) days after written notice thereof has been given by the Corporation to all holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock (except no notice need be given and no delay in such adjustment shall occur if such adjustment is made pursuant to the terms of such Options or Convertible Securities upon their original issuance).

(iv) <u>Treatment of Expired Options and Unexercised Convertible</u> <u>Securities</u>. Upon the expiration of any Option or the termination of any right to convert or exchange any Convertible Security without the exercise of any such Option or right, the Series A Conversion Price then in effect hereunder will be adjusted to the Series A Conversion Price which would have been in effect at the time of such expiration or termination had such Option or Convertible Security, to the extent outstanding immediately prior to such expiration or termination,

never been issued. No adjustment made pursuant to this Paragraph 4.3.6(c)(iv) shall have the effect of increasing the Series A Conversion Price by an amount in excess of the amount of the adjustment made in respect of the issuance of such Options or Convertible Securities.

(v) <u>Calculation of Consideration Received</u>. If any Common Stock, Option or Convertible Security is issued or sold or deemed to have been issued or sold for cash, the consideration received therefor will be deemed to be the net amount received by the Corporation therefor. In case any Common Stock, Options or Convertible Securities are issued or sold for a consideration other than cash, the amount of the consideration other than cash received by the Corporation will be the fair value of such consideration, except where such consideration consists of securities, in which case the amount of consideration received by the Corporation will be the Market Price thereof as of the date of receipt. If any Common Stock, Option or Convertible Security is issued in connection with any merger in which the Corporation is the surviving Corporation, the amount of consideration therefor will be deemed to be the fair value of such portion of the net assets and business of the non-surviving Corporation as is attributable to such Common Stock, Options or Convertible Securities, as the case may be. The fair value of any consideration other than cash and securities will be reasonably determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

(vi) <u>Integrated Transactions</u>. In case any Option is issued in connection with the issue or sale of other securities of the Corporation, together comprising one integrated transaction in which no specific consideration is allocated to such Option by the parties thereto, the Option will be deemed to have been issued without consideration.

(vii) <u>Treasury Shares</u>. The number of shares of Common Stock outstanding at any given time does not include shares owned or held by or for the account of the Corporation or any subsidiary, and the disposition of any shares so owned or held will be considered an issue or sale of Common Stock.

(viii) <u>Record Date</u>. If the Corporation takes a record of the holders of Common Stock for the purpose of entitling them (A) to receive a dividend or other distribution payable in Common Stock, Options or in Convertible Securities or (B) to subscribe for or purchase Common Stock, Options or Convertible Securities, then for purposes of this Paragraph 4.3.6 such record date will be deemed to be the date of the issue or sale of the shares of Common Stock deemed to have been issued or sold upon the declaration of such dividend or upon the making of such other distribution or the date of the granting of such right of subscription or purchase, as the case may be.

(ix) <u>Certain Events</u>. If any event occurs of the type contemplated by the provisions of this Paragraph 4.3.6 but not expressly provided for by such provisions (including, without limitation, the granting of stock or capital appreciation rights, phantom stock rights or other rights with equity features), then the Board of Directors of the Corporation shall make an appropriate adjustment in the Series A Conversion Price so as to protect the rights of the holders of Series A Preferred Stock; provided that no such adjustment shall increase the Series A Conversion

Price as otherwise determined pursuant to this Paragraph 4.3.6 or decrease the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of each share of Series A Preferred Stock.

(x) <u>Certain Exceptions</u>. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, no adjustment will be made to the Series A Conversion Price by reason of (i) the issuance of shares of Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to the Series A Purchase Agreement, (ii) the issuance of shares of Common Stock upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock and (iii) the issuance of shares of Common Stock upon a subdivision or combination of the Common Stock for which an adjustment to the Series A Conversion Price is made pursuant to Paragraph 4.3.6(d).

(d) <u>Subdivision or Combination of Common Stock</u>. If the Corporation at any time subdivides (by any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization or otherwise) its outstanding shares of Common Stock into a greater number of shares, the Series A Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such subdivision will be proportionately reduced, and if the Corporation at any time combines (by reverse stock split or otherwise) its outstanding shares of Common Stock into a smaller number of shares, the Series A Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such subdivision will be proportionately reduced, and if the Corporation at any time combines (by reverse stock split or otherwise) its outstanding shares of Common Stock into a smaller number of shares, the Series A Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such combination will be proportionately increased.

Reorganization, Reclassification, Consolidation, Merger or Sale. Any (e) capital reorganization, reclassification, consolidation or merger (other than a Liquidation within the meaning of Paragraph 4.3.4) which is effected in such a way that holders of Common Stock are entitled to receive (either directly or upon subsequent liquidation) stock, securities or assets with respect to or in exchange for Common Stock is referred to herein as an "Organic Change." Prior to the consummation of any Organic Change, the Corporation will make appropriate provisions (in form and substance satisfactory to the holders of a majority of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock then outstanding) to insure that each of the holders of Series A Preferred Stock with respect to all or any of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock held thereby will thereafter have the right to acquire and receive, in lieu of or in addition to the shares of Common Stock immediately theretofore acquirable and receivable upon the conversion of such holder's shares of Series A Preferred Stock, such shares of stock, securities or assets as such holder would have received in connection with such Organic Change if such holder had converted his Series A Preferred Stock immediately prior to such Organic Change. In any such case, the Corporation will make appropriate provisions (in form and substance satisfactory to the holders of a majority of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock then outstanding) to insure that the provisions of this Peragraph 4.3.6 will thereafter be applicable to Series A Preferred Stock (including, in the case of any such consolidation, merger or sale in which the successor corporation or purchasing corporation is other than the Corporation, an immediate adjustment of the Series A Conversion Price to the value for the Common Stock reflected by the terms of such Organic Change, and a corresponding immediate adjustment in the number of shares of Common Stock acquirable and receivable upon conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, if the value so reflected is less than the Series A Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such Organic Change. The Corporation will not effect any such Organic Change, unless prior to the consummation thereof, the successor Corporation resulting from such Organic Change assumes by written instrument (in form reasonably satisfactory to the holders of a majority of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock then outstanding), the obligation to

deliver to each such holder such shares of stock, securities or assets as, in accordance with the foregoing provisions, such holder may be entitled to acquire.

(f) Notices.

(i) Immediately upon any adjustment of the Series A Conversion Price, the Corporation will give written notice thereof to all holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, setting forth in reasonable detail and certifying the calculation of such adjustment.

(ii) The Corporation will give written notice to all holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock as soon as possible but in any event at least twenty (20) days prior to the date on which the Corporation closes its books or takes a record (A) with respect to any dividend or distribution upon the Common Stock, (B) with respect to any pro rata subscription offer to holders of the Common Stock or (C) for determining rights to vote with respect to any Organic Change or Liquidation.

(iii) The Corporation will also give written notice to the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock as soon as possible but in any event at least twenty (20) days prior to the date on which any Organic Change or Liquidation will take place.

(g) <u>Purchase Rights</u>. If at any time the Corporation grants, issues or sells any Options, Convertible Securities or rights to purchase stock, warrants, securities or other property pro rata to the record holders of Common Stock ("Purchase Rights"), then each holder of shares of Series A Preferred Stock will be entitled to acquire, upon the terms applicable to such Purchase Rights, the aggregate Purchase Rights which such holder could have acquired if such holder had held the number of shares of Common Stock acquirable upon conversion of such holder's shares of Series A Preferred Stock immediately before the date on which a record is taken for the grant, issuance or sale of such Purchase Rights, or, if no such record is taken, the date as of which the record holders of Common Stock are to be determined for the grant, issue or sale of such Purchase Rights.

(h) <u>Reservation of Common Stock</u>. The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock, solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock, such number of its shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, and if at any time the number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock shall not be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, the Corporation will take such corporate action as may be necessary to increase its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock to such number of shares as shall be sufficient for such purpose.

(i) <u>Taxes and Charges</u>. The Corporation will pay all taxes and other governmental charges that may be imposed in respect of the issue or delivery of shares of Common Stock upon conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock.

(j) <u>Protection of Conversion Rights</u>. The Corporation shall not amend its Articles of Incorporation or participate in any reorganization, transfer of assets, consolidation, merger, dissolution, issuance or sale of securities or take any other voluntary action, for the purpose of avoiding or seeking to avoid the observance or performance of any of the terms to be observed or performed hereunder by the Corporation, but will at all times in good faith assist in the carrying out of all the provisions of this Paragraph 4.3.6 and will take all actions that may be necessary or appropriate in order to protect the rights of the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock to convert such shares against impairment.

Automatic Conversion. The shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall (k) automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock at the Series A Conversion Price then in effect upon the closing of a Qualified Public Offering without any further action by the holders of such shares and whether or not the certificates representing such shares are surrendered to the Corporation or its transfer agent; provided, however, that the Corporation shall not be obligated to issue certificates evidencing the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion unless certificates evidencing such shares of Series A Preferred Stock being converted are either delivered to the Corporation or any transfer agent or the holder notifies the Corporation or any transfer agent that such certificates have been lost, stolen or destroyed and executes an agreement reasonably satisfactory to the Corporation to indemnify the Corporation from any loss incurred by it in connection therewith. Upon the automatic conversion of Series A Preferred Stock, (i) the holders of such Series A Preferred Stock shall surrender the certificates representing such shares at the office of the Corporation or of any transfer agent for the Common Stock, and (ii) the Corporation shall pay to such holders in full and in cash the accrued or declared and unpaid Series A Dividends payable with respect to such shares. Thereupon, there shall be issued and delivered to such holder, promptly at such office and in his name as shown on such surrendered certificate or certificates, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock into which the shares of Series A referred Stock surrendered were convertible on the date on which such automatic conversion occurred.

4.3.7 <u>Definitions</u>. As used in this Paragraph 4.3, the following terms have the following meanings:

"Change in Ownership" means any sale or issuance or series of sales and/or issuances of shares of the Corporation's capital stock by the Corporation or any holders thereof which results in any Person or group of affiliated Persons (other than the holders of the Common Stock and the Preferred Stock as of the date of the Series A Purchase Agreement) owning capital stock of the Corporation possessing the voting power (under ordinary circumstances) to elect a majority of the Corporation's Board of Directors.

"Fundamental Change" means (a) a sale or transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation, or of the Corporation and its Subsidiaries on a consolidated basis, in any transaction or series of transactions and (b) any merger or consolidation to which the Corporation is a party, except for a merger in which the Corporation is the surviving Corporation and, after giving effect to such merger, the holders of the Corporation's outstanding capital stock immediately prior to the merger shall own the Corporation's outstanding capital stock possessing the voting power

(under ordinary circumstances) to elect a majority of the Corporation's Board of Directors after such merger.

"Person" means an individual, a partnership, a Corporation, an association, a joint stock company, a trust, a joint venture, an unincorporated organization or a governmental entity or any department, agency or political subdivision thereof.

"Public Offering" means a firm commitment underwritten public offering of Common Stock to the public pursuant to a registration statement declared effective under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, other than an offering made in connection with a business acquisition or combination or an employee benefit plan.

"Qualified Public Offering" means a Public Offering in which:

- (i) the aggregate net proceeds received by the Corporation in such Public Offering, equals or exceeds 20 Million Dollars (\$20,000,000);
- (ii) the price per share received by the Corporation in such Public Offering is equal to or greater than two times the Series A Conversion Price; and
- (iii) upon the closing of such Public Offering, the Common Stock will either be quoted on the National Association of Securities Dealers Automated Quotation System/National Market Systems ("NASDAQ System") or listed on the American Stock Exchange or the New York Stock Exchange.

"Prime Rate" means the prime rate as listed in *The Wall Street Journal* "Money Rates" section from time to time.

"Series A Cost" means \$100 per share (such amount to be proportionately decreased in the event the Series A Preferred Stock is subdivided into a greater number or increased in the event the Series A Preferred Stock is combined into a lesser number).

"Series A Liquidation Price" means with respect to a share of Series A Preferred Stock the sum of the Series A Cost plus accrued or declared but unpaid Series A Dividends on such share.

"Series A Purchase Agreement" means that certain Series A Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement by and between the Corporation and Scholle Corporation, as such agreement may from time to time be amended in accordance with its terms.

"Shareholders Agreement" means that certain Shareholders Agreement, by and among the Corporation, Scholle Corporation, and the other Persons identified therein.

SSCUH2-18204-1

"Subsidiary" means any Corporation, association or other business entity of which securities or other ownership interests representing more than fifty percent (50%) of the ordinary voting power are, at the time as of which any determination is being made, owned or controlled by the Corporation or one or more Subsidiaries of the Corporation or by the Corporation and one or more Subsidiaries of the Corporation.

#### 4.3.8 Miscellaneous.

(a) <u>Notices</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all notices referred to in this Paragraph 4.3 shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally or by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, or by reputable overnight courier services, charges prepaid, and shall be deemed to have been given when personally delivered to such holder, one (1) business day after the same is delivered to such an overnight courier service, charges prepaid, or three (3) business days after the same has been so deposited in the United States mail, certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, and addressed (i) to the Corporation, at its principal executive offices and (ii) to any holder of the Series A Preferred Stock, at such holder's address as it appears in the stock records of the Corporatior. (unless otherwise ir dicated by any such holder).

(b) <u>Registration of Transfer</u>. The Corporation shall keep at its principal office a reg or the registration of the Series A Preferred Stock. Upon the surrender of any certificate representing the Series A Preferred Stock at such place, the Corporation shall, at the request of the record holder of such ceruficate, execute and deliver (at the Corporation's expense) a new certificate or certificates in exchange therefor representing in the aggregate the number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock represented by the surrendered certificate. Each such new certificate shall be registered in such name and shall represent such number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock as is requested by the holder of the surrendered certificate and shall be substantially identical in form to the surrendered certificate.

(c) <u>Replacement of Certificates</u>. Upon receipt of an affidavit of the registered holder of the ownership and the loss, theft, destruction or mutilation of any certificate evidencing shares of Series A Preferred Stock, and, in the case of any such loss, theft or destruction, upon receipt of an indemnity, or, in the case of any such mutilation upon surrender of such certificate, the Corporation shall (at its expense) execute and deliver in lieu of such certificate a new certificate of like kind representing the number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock represented by such lost, stolen, destroyed or mutilated certificate."

III. A new ARTICLE EIGHT, in the form of the Article Eight set forth below, hereby is added to the Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation:

#### "ARTICLE EIGHT:

<u>Paragraph 8.1: Amendments</u>. The Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation, as now amended, shall not be further amended, altered or repealed in any manner which would adversely alter or change the powers, preferences or special rights of any series of Preferred Stock without the

affirmative vote or consent of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of such series, voting separately as a series; provided, however, that the powers, preferences or special rights of the Series A Preferred Stock may not be amended without the affirmative vote or consent of the holders of not less than 90% of the outstanding shares of the Series A Preferred Stock, voting as a class.

Paragraph 8.2: By-Laws. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is, by action of the full Board of Directors, expressly authorized to adopt, amend or repeal the by-laws of the Corporation.

Paragraph 8.3: Elections of Directors. Election of diffectors need not be by written ballot unless the by-laws of the Corporation so provide.

Paragraph 8.4: Indemnification of Directors and Officers. Each person who is or was a director or officer of the Corporation and each person who serves or served at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer or partner of another enterprise shall be indemnified by the Corporation in ac lance with, and to the fullest extent authorized by, the Illinois Business Corporation Act o. 1983, as the same now exists or may be hereafter amended. No amendment to or repeal of this Paragraph 8.4 shall apply to or have any effect on the rights of any individual referred to in this Paragraph 8.4 for or with respect to acts or omissions of such individual occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.

Paragraph 8.5: Limitation of Liability. To the fullest extent permitted by the Illinois Business Corporation Act of 1983, as the same now exists or may be hereafter amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be liable to the Corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. No amendment to or repeal of this Paragraph 8.5 shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to the effective date of such amendment or repeal.

<u>Paragraph 8.6: Denial of Cumulative Voting.</u> The right of a holder of shares to cumulate his votes in elections of directors hereby is denied."

STATE OF ILLINOIS Office of the Secretary of State I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy, consisting of two furture pages, as taken from the original on fill in this office.

George H Rigan GEORGE H. RYAN SECRETARY OF STATE

BY: Michelle Charco



OCT 9 1998

EXP. FEES <u>25.00</u> COPY - CERT. <u>17.50</u>

> PATENT REEL: 036026 FRAME: 0191

**RECORDED: 06/25/2015**